
* 본 문서는 영어 원문의 번역이며, 어떠한 경우에도 영어 원본이 우선합니다.
Christian Mutual Med-Aid (CMM) is not an insurance company and should not be referred to or considered as a substitute for any other type of health or medical insurance.

“At the present time your plenty will supply what they need, so that in turn their plenty will supply what you need. Then there will be equality” (2 Corinthians 8:14)

The COVID-19 pandemic has brought us hardship, but we are thankful with joyful hearts that we can
share medical bills without adding additional difficulties to our members.

Thanks to the efforts of our members and CMM ministers in seeking discounts and medical bill adjust-
ments, there have been only five cases totally that exceeded our maximum sharing limitation of $150,000
(please refer to the table below). 

Including the recent highest medical bill for Burden-Sharing (amount: $342,618.60), the grand total
amount of $440,676.66 should be shared by all our CMM member units (Burden-Sharing). However,
CMM could pay the amount from our current Medical Expense Funds instead of using
Burden-Sharing. Therefore, we are pleased to announce that CMM will not place the additional
charge to the members under Burden-Sharing for these bills of this term.

Christian Mutual Med-Aid (CMM) applies Burden-Sharing when the eligible medical bill payments
that are exceeding our maximum ministry sharing limitation ($150,000 / illness) and the membership
has been longer than a year. According to Burden-Sharing, the exceeded amount is divided by the
total number of CMM member units per illness. After a year of CMM membership, the members are
eligible for Burden-Sharing. Burden-Sharing increases the sharing amount, $100,000 per year until
reaching a maximum of $1,000,000.

Burden-Sharing은 회원 가입 1년 이후에 발생한 의료비에 적용되며, 질병당 의료비가 $150,000이 넘을 경우, 그 초과

금액을 가입 1년이 넘은 전체 회원(unit 기준)이 함께 나눠서 부담하는 프로그램입니다. 가입 1년 후부터 해마다 $100,000

씩 추가되어, 최대 $1,000,000까지 지원합니다. 

코로나19 팬더믹으로 모두가 어려운 가운데 추가 부담 없이, 감당하기 힘들고 어려움에 처한 회원들의 의료비를 모든

회원들이 기쁨으로 도울 수 있어서 감사드립니다.

가이드라인에 의하면 최근 가장 큰 금액의 Burden-Sharing($342,618.60)을 포함해 전체 초과 금액($440,676.66)을 전

회원이 나누어 지원해야 하지만, 현재의 의료비 지원 펀드로 이번 금액을 충당할 수 있어 회원들에게 Burden-Sharing으로

인한 추가 부담없이 지원하게 됨을 기쁜 마음으로 알립니다.

그동안 회원들과 CMM 사역자들이 의료비 할인 및 조정에 노력을 기울인 덕분에 최종 의료비가 $150,000이 넘는 경우는

총 5건 발생하였습니다(아래 도표 참조).

▶ For Lee (TX): Underwent a brain
tumor surgery. 뇌 종양 수술하였습니다.
▶ For Kim (WA): Diagnosed with 
stomach cancer and being treated.
위암 진단 되어 치료합니다.
▶ For Kim (CA), Kim (GA): Diagnosed
with colon cancer and being treated in
Korea. 대장암 진단받고 한국에서 치료
예정입니다.
▶ For Min (NJ): Receiving chemo
therapy after breast cancer diagnosis.
유방암 진단 후 항암제 치료합니다.
▶ For Kwon (CA): Underwent surgery 5
times after having serious injury due to
the auto accident. 교통사고로 중상을 입고
5차례 수술을 받았습니다.
▶ For Kim (NJ): Discharged after
hospitalized for 13 days due to
respiratory difficulty and lung
abnormality. 호흡곤란 및 폐 이상으로 13
일간 입원 후 퇴원했습니다.
▶ For Park (TX): Confirmed COVID-19
infection and had kidney stone removal
surgery. 코로나 19 확진, 신장 결석 제거 수술
하였습니다.
▶ For Jarng (TX), Sung (AL), Chang (TX):
Currently being hospitalized due to
COVID-19. 코로나19로 입원 치료합니다.
▶ For Kim (OH), Choi (NJ), Kim (WA):
Discharged after being hospitalized
due to COVID-19. 코로나 19로 입원 치료
후 퇴원하였습니다.

Please pray for the grieving
family to be with

God’s comfort and peace.
Christian Mutual Med-Aid (CMM) has sent out its "Terms of CMM Membership Confirmation Letter in
2020" for California and New Jersey residents' 2020 tax returns. CMM sent out this letter because current-
ly, a penalty is applied to residents who don't have medical insurance in CA and NJ. For members other
than California and New Jersey residents, CMM will send the letter upon a member's request. Please be
advised that you should consult a professional/CPA regarding the detailed information for the penalty
on uninsured residents and tax returns in each state.

without additional sharing to members

For 2020 Tax Returns,

2월 중보기도

회원소식 (별세)

버든셰어링, 회원 추가 부담없이 지원

2020 Tax Return을 위한 ‘2020년도 CMM 회원 가입기간 확인서’ 발송

*Please pray for the members who
are currently undergoing treatment.

위의 회원들을 비롯해서 현재 치료 중에 
있는 회원들을 위해 기도해 주십시오.

Obituary 

Prayer Request

▶ Kim, Joon Han (AK, 01/18/2021)
▶ Park, Sang Sup (VA, 01/09/2021)
▶ Do, Yeong Y. (CA, 01/05/2021)
▶ Zhi, Sharon Y. (CA, 12/11/2020)

사랑하는 가족을 주님 품으로 보낸 유가족들께

주님의 위로와 평강이 함께 하기를 기도합니다.

Name

Total Amount

Cho
Moon

State Original Medical Bills Discount (Adj.) Shared (Paid) Burden-Sharing

Lee
Won
Suh

TN
SC

$227,227.70
$333,285.18

$41,558.30
$121,965.98
$882,958.35
$95,186.80

$425,768.68

$150,000.00
$150,000.00
$150,000.00
$150,000.00
$150,000.00

$32,381.78
$41,700.97
$1,013.44

$22,961.87
$342,618.60

$1,043,585.73
$282,008.08
$921,735.34

NJ
AK
CA

$2,807,842.03 $1,567,438.11 $750,000.00 $440,676.66

Newsletter
2315 Sanders Rd. Northbrook, IL 60062 T. 773-777-8889 F. 773-777-0695

Monthly

www.cmmlogos.org

February 2021

현재, 해당 지역은 의료 보험 미가입시 벌금제가 적용되고 있기 때문에 자료를 보내드린 것입니다. 기타 지역은 회원의

요청이 있을 경우, 확인서를 보내드립니다.

각 주의 세금보고 및 미가입 벌금과 관련된 자세한 내용은 전문가/회계사와 상의하시기 바랍니다.

CA, NJ 주에 거주하는 회원들의 2020년 세금보고를 위한 ‘2020년도 CMM회원 가입기간 확인서’를 보내 드렸습니다.

Burden-Sharing for �rst-quarter of 2021,


