

February 2021



2315 Sanders Rd. Northbrook, IL 60062 | T. 773-777-8889 | F. 773-777-0695 | www.cmmlogos.org

Burden-Sharing for first-quarter of 2021, without additional sharing to members

버든셰어링, 회원 추가 부담없이 지원

The COVID-19 pandemic has brought us hardship, but we are thankful with joyful hearts that we can share medical bills without adding additional difficulties to our members.

Thanks to the efforts of our members and CMM ministers in seeking discounts and medical bill adjustments, there have been only five cases totally that exceeded our maximum sharing limitation of \$150,000 (please refer to the table below).

Including the recent highest medical bill for Burden-Sharing (amount: \$342,618.60), the grand total amount of \$440,676.66 should be shared by all our CMM member units (Burden-Sharing). However, CMM could pay the amount from our current Medical Expense Funds instead of using Burden-Sharing. Therefore, we are pleased to announce that CMM will not place the additional charge to the members under Burden-Sharing for these bills of this term.

Christian Mutual Med-Aid (CMM) applies Burden-Sharing when the eligible medical bill payments that are exceeding our maximum ministry sharing limitation (\$150,000 / illness) and the membership has been longer than a year. According to Burden-Sharing, the exceeded amount is divided by the total number of CMM member units per illness. After a year of CMM membership, the members are eligible for Burden-Sharing. Burden-Sharing increases the sharing amount, \$100,000 per year until reaching a maximum of \$1,000,000.

코로나19 팬더믹으로 모두가 어려운 가운데 추가 부담 없이, 감당하기 힘들고 어려움에 처한 회원들의 의료비를 모든 회원들이 기쁨으로 도울 수 있어서 감사드립니다.

그동안 회원들과 CMM 사역자들이 의료비 할인 및 조정에 노력을 기울인 덕분에 최종 의료비가 \$150,000이 넘는 경우는 총 5건 발생하였습니다(아래 도표 참조).

가이드라인에 의하면 최근 가장 큰 금액의 Burden-Sharing(\$342,618.60)을 포함해 전체 초과 금액(\$440,676.66)을 전 회원이 나누어 지원해야 하지만, 현재의 의료비 지원 펀드로 이번 금액을 충당할 수 있어 회원들에게 Burden-Sharing으로 인한 추가 부담없이 지원하게 됨을 기쁜 마음으로 알립니다.

Burden-Sharing은 회원 가입 1년 이후에 발생한 의료비에 적용되며, 질병당 의료비가 \$150,000이 넘을 경우, 그 초과 금액을 가입 1년이 넘은 전체 회원(unit 기준)이 함께 나눠서 부담하는 프로그램입니다. 가입 1년 후부터 해마다 \$100,000씩 추가되어, 최대 \$1,000,000까지 지원합니다.

Name	State	Original Medical Bills	Discount (Adj.)	Shared (Paid)	Burden-Sharing
Cho	TN	\$227,227.70	\$41,558.30	\$150,000.00	\$32,381.78
Moon	SC	\$333,285.18	\$121,965.98	\$150,000.00	\$41,700.97
Lee	NJ	\$1,043,585.73	\$882,958.35	\$150,000.00	\$1,013.44
Won	AK	\$282,008.08	\$95,186.80	\$150,000.00	\$22,961.87
Suh	CA	\$921,735.34	\$425,768.68	\$150,000.00	\$342,618.60
Total Amount		\$2,807,842.03	\$1,567,438.11	\$750,000.00	\$440,676.66

For 2020 Tax Returns, 'Terms of CMM Membership Confirmation Letter in 2020' sent

2020 Tax Return을 위한 '2020년도 CMM 회원 가입기간 확인서' 발송

Christian Mutual Med-Aid (CMM) has sent out its "Terms of CMM Membership Confirmation Letter in 2020" for California and New Jersey residents' 2020 tax returns. CMM sent out this letter because currently, a penalty is applied to residents who don't have medical insurance in CA and NJ. For members other than California and New Jersey residents, CMM will send the letter upon a member's request. Please be advised that you should consult a professional/CPA regarding the detailed information for the penalty on uninsured residents and tax returns in each state.

CA, NJ 주에 거주하는 회원들의 2020년 세금보고를 위한 '2020년도 CMM회원 가입기간 확인서'를 보내 드렸습니다. 현재, 해당 지역은 의료 보험 미가입시 벌금제가 적용되고 있기 때문에 자료를 보내드린 것입니다. 기타 지역은 회원의 요청이 있을 경우, 확인서를 보내드립니다.

각 주의 세금보고 및 미가입 벌금과 관련된 자세한 내용은 전문가/회계사와 상의하시기 바랍니다.

Prayer Request 2월 중보기도

- ▶ For Lee (TX): Underwent a brain tumor surgery. 뇌 종양 수술하였습니다.
- ▶ For Kim (WA): Diagnosed with stomach cancer and being treated. 위압 진단 되어 치료합니다.
- ▶ For Kim (CA), Kim (GA): Diagnosed with colon cancer and being treated in Korea. 대장암 진단받고 한국에서 치료 예정입니다.
- ▶ For Min (NJ): Receiving chemo therapy after breast cancer diagnosis. 유방암 진단 후 항암제 치료합니다.
- ▶ For Kwon (CA): Underwent surgery 5 times after having serious injury due to the auto accident. 교통사고로 중상을 입고 5차례 수술을 받았습니다.
- ▶ For Kim (NJ): Discharged after hospitalized for 13 days due to respiratory difficulty and lung abnormality. 호흡곤란 및 폐 이상으로 13 일간 입원 후 퇴원했습니다.
- ▶ For Park (TX): Confirmed COVID-19 infection and had kidney stone removal surgery. 코로나 19 확진, 신장 결석 제거 수술 하였습니다.
- ▶ For Jarng (TX), Sung (AL), Chang (TX): Currently being hospitalized due to COVID-19. 코로나19로 입원 치료합니다.
- ▶ For Kim (OH), Choi (NJ), Kim (WA): Discharged after being hospitalized due to COVID-19. 코로나 19로 입원 치료후 퇴위하였습니다.
- *Please pray for the members who are currently undergoing treatment.

위의 회원들을 비롯해서 현재 치료 중에 있는 회원들을 위해 기도해 주십시오.

Obituary 회원소식 (별세)

Please pray for the grieving family to be with God's comfort and peace.

사랑하는 가족을 주님 품으로 보낸 유가족들께 주님의 위로와 평강이 함께 하기를 기도합니다.

- ► Kim, Joon Han (AK, 01/18/2021)
- ► Park, Sang Sup (VA, 01/09/2021)
- ▶ Do, Yeong Y. (CA, 01/05/2021)
- ► Zhi, Sharon Y. (CA, 12/11/2020)